Act 385 of the 1989 Regular Session.

Act 385

HB1275

By: Representative D. Wood

"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 27-16-805 TO INCREASE THE FEE FOR IDENTIFICATION CARDS FROM TWO DOLLARS (\$2.00) TO FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00); TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 27-16-806 TO INCREASE THE FEE FOR DUPLICATE DRIVERS LICENSES FROM TWO DOLLARS (\$2.00) TO FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00); AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 27-16-805 is hereby amended to read as follows: "27-16-805. Identification purposes only. (a)(1) The office may issue an identification card to those Arkansas residents fourteen (14) years of age or older who are not licensed drivers.

(2) The fee for such a card shall be five dollars (\$5.00).

(b)(1) The card shall be valid for four (4) years and be renewable upon expiration.

(2) Those persons who are sixty (60) years old or older, who qualify for this card shall be issued such card to be valid for life of the holder.

(c) Each card shall contain:

- (1) A color photograph of the applicant;
- (2) Physical description;
- (3) Birthdate;
- (4) Address;
- (5) Date of issue; and
- (6) Expiration date.

(d) (1) Any person who applies for such a card shall be required to show proof of identity.

(2) Refusal of an applicant to show such proof shall result in denial of the application."

SECTION 2. Arkansas Code 27-16-806 is hereby amended to read as follows: "27-16-806. Duplicates or substitutes. (a) In the event that an instruction permit or operator's or chauffeur's license issued under the provisions of this chapter is lost or destroyed, the person to whom it was issued may, upon payment of five dollars (\$5.00), obtain a duplicate or substitute, upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the office that the permit or license has been lost or destroyed.

(b) Moneys collected under the provisions of this section shall be deposited in the State Treasury into the Constitutional and Fiscal Agencies Fund, and the net amount shall be credited to the Department of Finance and Administration to be used to help defray the cost of the color photograph driver license program which shall be payable therefrom."

SECTION 3. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: March 7, 1989

_